ORDINANCE NUMBER: <u>06-4E</u> Of THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE Vermilion Parish, Louisiana <u>Amending Ordinances: 80-9A, 98-2B and 05-11-A</u> <u>Water Use Ordinance</u>

_-----

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Village that:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby establish that:

Ordinances 80-9A, 98-2B and 05-11-A are hereby amended by adding the following sections, to-wit:

Section 7: shall be amended as follows:

"Section 7:

- (d) Where water has been cut off or disconnected for nonpayment of a bill, or temporarily disconnected at the request of a customer or for other reasons, there shall be a reconnection charge of \$25.00.
- (e) There shall be a \$15.00 fee assessed against all payments when checks are dishonored for non-sufficient funds.
- (f) There shall be a twenty (20%) per cent fee for all payments made past the due date.
- (g) The fees paid to the Village for new water or sewer taps shall be:

[1]	³ ⁄ ₄ inch line	\$ 550.00
[2]	1 inch line	\$1100.00
		\$1000

[3] 2 inch line \$1800.00

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Aldermen Darin Desormeaux, Troy Catalon, and Gary Villien

NAYS: _____

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 19th day of April, 2006, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE By:______ Barbara L. Picard, Mayor

By:_____ Melanie Denais, Clerk

* * * * * *

I, Melanie Denais, City Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Board of Alderman of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana on April 19, 2006, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

SIGNED on this 19th day of April, 2006, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE <u>By:</u> MELANIE DENAIS, CITY CLERK

Word.Maurice.Ordinance.WaterUse.4.19.06.06-4E